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1.长按开机，开机后蓝牙状态指示灯闪烁。
2.打开蓝牙手机搜索“ACEFAST K1”点击连接，连接成功后伴有提示音，绿灯常亮。
3.长按麦克风电源键，打开麦克风，按音箱麦克风键，启动K歌模式。
4.记忆功能： 当音响关机后重新开机，音响会记忆关机前的各项设置（音响音量、话
筒音量、混响大小等设置）。

长按开/关机
死机状态下，长按8秒关机，恢复出厂设置
短按切换灯光模式（有律动、跑马灯、频谱、关闭灯光四种模式）

短按启动K歌模式

短按混响-/混响+

短按麦克风音量- /麦克风音量+

单击后消除原音，再按恢复正常播放/长按2S取消内录外放

短按音量-/音量+
长按2S上一曲/下一曲

短按切换EQ模式（全频、3D、重低音三种模式）
长按8S关闭省电

在蓝牙/TF卡播放状态下短按暂停播放; 在AUX播放状态下短按播放暂停
短按来电接听/结束通话
双击来电拒接/尾号重拨
长按3秒启动语音助手

短按切换BT/TF/USB/AUX播放模式
长按2秒听到提示音后，松手断开蓝牙连接
长按8S恢复出厂设置
双击进入TWS状态/取消配对

Instructions d’utilisation FR
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1. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation pour démarrer. Après l'allumage, le voyant 
d'état BT clignotera.
2. Ouvrez les paramètres BT sur votre téléphone et recherchez "ACEFAST K1". Appuyez pour 
connecter, et une fois connecté, vous entendrez un son de notification et la lumière verte 
restera allumée.
3. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d'alimentation du microphone pour allumer le 
microphone. Appuyez sur le bouton du microphone sur le haut-parleur pour activer le mode 
K-song.
4.Fonction de mémoire : Lorsque l’enceinte est éteinte puis rallumée, elle se souvient des 
paramètres précédents tels que le volume de l’enceinte, le volume du microphone, le niveau de 
réverbération et autres réglages.

Appuyez longuement pour allumer/éteindre
En cas de gel du système, maintenez la pression pendant 8 secondes pour 
éteindre et restaurer les paramètres d'usine
Appuyez brièvement pour basculer entre différents modes d'éclairage (tels que 
Pulse, Marquee, Spectrum ou Éteindre les lumières)

Appuyez brièvement pour activer le mode K-song

Appuyez brièvement pour diminuer/ augmenter la réverbération

Appuyez brièvement pour diminuer/ augmenter le volume du microphone

Un simple clic pour éliminer le son original, appuyez à nouveau pour reprendre 
la lecture normale / Appuyez longuement pendant 2 secondes pour annuler 
l'enregistrement interne et la lecture externe

Appuyez brièvement pour diminuer le volume/ augmenter le volume
Appuyez longuement pendant 2 secondes pour lire la piste précédente/suivante

Appuyez brièvement pour basculer entre les modes EQ (Normal, 3D et Bass Boost)
Appuyez longuement pendant 8 secondes pour activer le mode d'économie d'énergie

En mode de lecture BT/TF card, appuyez brièvement pour mettre la lecture en pause. 
En mode de lecture AUX, appuyez brièvement pour lire/mettre en pause
Appuyez brièvement pour répondre/terminer un appel
Appuyez deux fois pour rejeter un appel/rappeler le dernier numéro composé.
Appuyez longuement pendant 3 secondes pour activer l'assistant vocal

Appuyez brièvement pour basculer entre les modes de lecture BT/TF/USB/AUX
Maintenez la pression pendant 2 secondes jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un bip, 
puis relâchez pour déconnecter la connexion BT
Appuyez longuement pendant 8 secondes pour restaurer les paramètres d'usine
Double-cliquez pour entrer en mode TWS/annuler le jumelage

Istruzioni per l’uso IT
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1. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per avviare il dispositivo. Dopo 
l'accensione, il LED di stato del BT lampeggerà.
2. Aprire le impostazioni BT sul telefono e cercare "ACEFAST K1". Toccare per 
connettersi e una volta connesso, si sentirà un suono di avviso e la luce verde rimarrà 
accesa.
3. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione del microfono per accendere il microfono. 
Premere il pulsante del microfono sul diffusore per attivare la modalità K-song.
4.Funzione di memoria: Quando l’altoparlante viene spento e poi riavviato, ricorderà le 
impostazioni precedenti come il volume dell’altoparlante, il volume del microfono, il 
livello di riverbero e altre impostazioni.

Premere a lungo per accendere/spegnere
In caso di blocco del sistema, premere a lungo per 8 secondi per spegnere e 
ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica
Premere brevemente per passare tra le diverse modalità di illuminazione (come 
Impulso, Marquee, Spettro o Spegnere le luci)

Premere brevemente per attivare la modalità K-song

Premere brevemente per attivare/diminuire il riverbero

Premere brevemente per ridurre/aumentare il volume del microfono

Fare clic singolo per eliminare il suono originale, premere nuovamente per 
ripristinare la riproduzione normale / Premere a lungo per 2 secondi per 
annullare la registrazione interna e la riproduzione esterna

Premere brevemente per diminuire il volume / aumentare il volume
Premere a lungo per 2 secondi per riprodurre la traccia precedente / successiva.

Premere brevemente per passare tra le modalità EQ (Normale, 3D e Bass Boost)
Premere a lungo per 8 secondi per abilitare la modalità di risparmio energetico

In modalità di riproduzione BT/TF card, premere brevemente per mettere in pausa la 
riproduzione. In modalità di riproduzione AUX, premere brevemente per riprodurre/in 
mettere in pausa
Premere brevemente per rispondere/terminare una chiamata
Premere due volte per rifiutare una chiamata/rimettere l'ultimo numero chiamato
Premere a lungo per 3 secondi per attivare l'assistente vocale

Premere brevemente per passare tra le modalità di riproduzione BT/TF/USB/AUX
Tieni premuto per 2 secondi fino a quando non senti un segnale acustico, poi rilascia 
per disconnettere la connessione BT
Premere a lungo per 8 secondi per ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica
Doppio clic per entrare in modalità TWS / annullare l'accoppiamento

警告：
      在极端情况下，如果发生滥用或误用，标准 / 充电电池可能会泄漏，并可能造成
      危害：· 过热 · 着火 · 爆炸 · 产生烟雾或有害气体。   
      将报废的产品包括电池交到正规废旧回收中心或专业经销商处。
      请仅使用制造商推荐的充电器。(5V/3A 9V/2A)
      只能在40 ℃以内的环境温度下给电池充电。
      使用完毕后，关闭电池供电的产品。
      即使长时间不使用也要定期给电池充电（ 约每3个月充电一次）。
      不得将充电电池加热超过70℃。请避免日照，切勿将充电电池扔入火中。

Warning:
         Under extreme circumstances, misuse or mishandling of standard/charging 
         batteries can lead to leakage and potential hazards, such as overheating, fire, 
         explosion, or the release of smoke or harmful gases.
         Dispose of discarded products, including batteries, at authorized recycling 
         centers or through professional dealers.
         Use only the chargers recommended by the manufacturer (5V/3A 9V/2A).
         Only charge the batteries in an environment with a temperature below 40°C.
         Turn off the battery-powered device after use.
         Even if not in use for a long period, it is recommended to periodically charge the
         batteries (approximately every 3 months).
         Do not exceed 70°C when heating the charging batteries. Avoid exposure to 
         sunlight and do not throw the batteries into fire.

警告：
       極端な状況下で、標準/充電バッテリーの誤用や取り扱いミスが発生すると、漏
       れや過熱、火災、爆発、有害な煙やガスの放出などの危険が生じる可能性があ
       ります。
       廃棄物製品、バッテリーを承認済みのリサイクルセンターや専門業者に引き渡
       してください。
       メーカーが推奨する充電器のみを使用してください（5V / 3A 9V / 2A）。
       環境温度が40℃以下の場所でのみバッテリーを充電してください。
       使用後は、バッテリー駆動の装置の電源を切ってください。
       長期間使用しなくても、バッテリーを定期的に充電することをお勧めします
     （約3ヶ月ごと）。
       充電バッテリーを70℃を超えて加熱しないでください。日光にさらさないでく
       ださいし、バッテリーを火に投げ入れないでください。

在符合下述条件及条款的前提下，凡是由原材料或生产过程中造成的质量问题，
ACEFAST将为消费者提供三包服务。
1.本条款仅适用于ACEFAST在中国大陆销售的产品。
2.本条款仅适用于通过购买或其他合法途径拥有ACEFAST产品的消费者（以下简称消费
   者）。
3.消费者在使用产品前请先详细阅读产品使用说明书。
4.保修服务只限于在正常情况下的有效保修期内（无购机日期的以生产日期为准）,由于
   产品质量问题引起的非人为损坏的故障，凭发票和保修卡将享受下列服务。
   4.1)自购买起七日内消费者可以在原购买处享有免费退机、换机或保修服务。
   4.2)自购买起15日内消费者可以在原购买处享有免费换机或保修服务。 
   4.3)自购买起18个月内可在本公司指定维修点享有免费保修服务。

5.下列情况不在三包服务范围内：
   5.1)一切人为因素损坏，包括非正常工作环境下使用，不按说明书使用或未依据说明书
   指示的环境下使用所导致的故障和损毁等；
   5.2)未经本公司同意，用户私自拆机、自行修复、改装；
   5.3)产品的自然磨损及其引起的周期性检查、维护、维修或更换配件。
   5.4)有效发票和保修卡上的内容和商品实物不符或者有涂改的；
   5.5)机身条码损毁。 
   5.6)因不可抗力造成的损坏。
6.三包服务期满后，或在三包期内但不属于服务范围内的情况，本公司可提供有偿维修
  服务。
7.本产品保修说明中若有与国家三包规定不一致之处，以国家三包规定为准。

产品保修凭证

购买日期：

订单编号：

联系电话：

产品型号：

产品编码：

用户姓名：

联系地址：

维修日期 维修编号 维修记录 维修员签字

产品维修记录

For questions, support, or warranty claims, contact us at the mail below that 
corresponds with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product 
mode number.

アフターサポートの詳細につきましてはお届けした商品は初期不良、損傷、欠品など
の場合は至急にご連絡ください。
連絡方法：「アカウントサービス」-「注文履歴」-「販売元」-「質問する」。

Amazon US orders: support1@acefast.com
Amazon EU orders: support2@acefast.com
Amazon UK orders: support3@acefast.com
Amazon CA orders: support4@acefast.com
Amazon JP orders: support5@acefast.com
Other region orders: support6@acefast.com

*Please note, ACEFAST can provide after sales service for products purchased from any 
official ACEFAST store. If you have purchased from local seller, you can also contact 
them directly for service or warranty issues.
メッセージからのお問い合わせ基本的に24時間以内年中無休で対応できます。
購入日より18ヶ月の保証つき。もし商品に関するご不明点や不具合があった場合は、
ご遠慮なくご連絡ください。

Shenzhen Houshuxia Technology Co., LTD
www.acefast.com | support@acefast.com

Rm203, 2nd Floor, Building C, Youth Pioneer Park, 
Jianshe East Road, Tsinghua Community, 

 Longhua Street, Longhua District, Shenzhen, P. R. China
Shenzhen, 518000, China

Warranty & Customer Support |  保証とサポート
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1. Press and hold the power button to turn on. After powering on, the BT status indicator 
light will flash.
2. Open the BT settings on your phone and search for "ACEFAST K1". Tap to connect, and 
once connected, you will hear a prompt sound and the green light will stay on.
3. Press and hold the microphone power button to turn on the microphone. Press the 
microphone button on the speaker to activate the Karaoke mode.
4. Memory function: When the speaker is powered off and then powered on again, it will 
remember the previous settings such as speaker volume, microphone volume, reverb level, 
and other settings.

Long press to power on/off
In case of system freeze, long press for 8 seconds to power off and restore 
factory settings
Short press to switch between different lighting modes (such as Pulse, 
Marquee, Spectrum, or Turn off the lights)

Short press to activate K-song mode

Short press for reverb-/reverb+

Short press for microphone volume-/microphone volume+

Single click to eliminate the original sound, press again to resume normal 
playback / Long press for 2 seconds to cancel internal recording and external 
playback

Short press for volume-/volume+
Long press for 2 seconds to play the previous/next track

Short press to switch EQ modes (Normal, 3D, and Bass Boost)
Long press for 8 seconds to enable power-saving mode

In BT/TF card playback mode, short press to pause playback. In AUX playback 
mode, short press to play/pause
Short press to answer/end a call
Double press to reject a call/redial the last dialed number
Long press for 3 seconds to activate the voice assistant

Short press to switch between BT/TF/USB/AUX playback modes
Long press for 2 seconds until you hear a beep, then release to disconnect the 
BT connection
Long press for 8 seconds to restore factory settings
Double click to enter TWS mode/cancel pairing

Light control/on-off key (BT indicator light, ring 
light, membrane light)
Microphone key (Microphone indicator light)
AC cancellation key/recording playback 
cancellation (Sound source indicator light)
Pause/play/answer/hang up calls/smart voice
Volume-/previous track
Volume+/next track
Mode switch key/TWS pairing key (TWS 
indicator light)
EQ key (Reverb mode indicator light)
Decrease reverb key
Increase reverb key
Microphone volume-

Microphone volume+
Battery indicator light (100% - 4 lights 
on, 75% - 3 lights on, 50% - 3 lights on, 
25% - 1 light on)
MIC
TYPE-C charging and live OTG
TF card slot
AUX audio interface
Monitoring/analog live broadcast
USB port (supports reverse charging)
6.5 audio plug (supports various 
musical instruments)

Quick Start Guide
Party karaoke all-in-one audio set

K1

13

1 2 3

15 16 17 18 19 20

4 5 6

14

7 8 9 10 11 12

ACEFAST K1

ACEFAST K1

Руководство по эксплуатации RU

/

/

/

1. Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания, чтобы включить. После включения 
индикатор BT будет мигать.
2. Откройте настройки BT на своем телефоне и найдите "ACEFAST K1". Нажмите для 
подключения, и после подключения вы услышите звуковой сигнал, а зеленый 
индикатор будет гореть.
3. Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания микрофона, чтобы включить микрофон. 
Нажмите кнопку микрофона на динамике, чтобы активировать режим Караоке.
4. Функция памяти: Когда колонка выключается и затем снова включается, она 
запоминает предыдущие настройки, такие как громкость колонки, громкость 
микрофона, уровень реверберации и другие настройки.

Длительное нажатие для включения/выключения
В случае зависания системы удерживайте нажатой кнопку в течение 8 секунд, 
чтобы выключить и восстановить заводские настройки
Краткое нажатие для переключения между различными режимами подсветки 
(такими как Pulse, Marquee, Spectrum или выключение подсветки)

Краткое нажатие для активации режима Караоке

Короткое нажатие для уменьшения/увеличения реверберации

Краткое нажатие для уменьшения/увеличения громкости 
микрофона

Одиночное нажатие для устранения исходного звука, повторное нажатие для 
восстановления нормального воспроизведения / Длительное нажатие в 
течение 2 секунд для отмены внутренней записи и внешнего воспроизведения

Краткое нажатие для уменьшения/увеличения громкости
Длительное нажатие в течение 2 секунд для воспроизведения 
предыдущего/следующего трека

Краткое нажатие для переключения режимов эквалайзера (Нормальный, 3D и 
Усиление баса)
Длительное нажатие в течение 8 секунд для включения режима энергосбережения

В режиме воспроизведения через BT/TF карту, краткое нажатие для паузы. В 
режиме воспроизведения через AUX, краткое нажатие для воспроизведения/паузы
Краткое нажатие для ответа/окончания звонка.
Двойное нажатие для отклонения звонка/повторного набора последнего номера.
Длительное нажатие в течение 3 секунд для активации голосового помощника

Краткое нажатие для переключения между режимами воспроизведения через 
BT/TF/USB/AUX
Удерживайте кнопку 2 секунды до звукового сигнала, затем отпустите, чтобы 
отключить соединение BT
Длительное нажатие в течение 8 секунд для сброса настроек к заводским
Двойное нажатие для входа в режим TWS/отмены сопряжения

Instrucciones de operación ES
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1. Mantén presionado el botón de encendido para iniciar. Después de encenderlo, la luz 
indicadora de estado de BT parpadeará.
2. Abre la configuración de BT en tu teléfono y busca "ACEFAST K1". Toca para 
conectar, y una vez conectado, escucharás un sonido de confirmación y la luz verde 
permanecerá encendida.
3. Mantén presionado el botón de encendido del micrófono para encenderlo. Presiona 
el botón de micrófono en el altavoz para activar el modo de karaoke.
4.Función de memoria: Cuando se apaga y luego se enciende nuevamente el altavoz, 
recordará las configuraciones previas como el volumen del altavoz, el volumen del 
micrófono, el nivel de reverberación y otras configuraciones.

Pulsación larga para encender/apagar.
En caso de bloqueo del sistema, mantén pulsado durante 8 segundos para 
apagar y restaurar los ajustes de fábrica.
Pulsación corta para cambiar entre diferentes modos de iluminación (como 
Pulso, Marquesina, Espectro o Apagar las luces)

Presiona brevemente para activar el modo de karaoke

Pulsación corta para disminuir/aumentar la reverberación

Pulsación corta para disminuir/aumentar el volumen del micrófono

Haz clic una vez para eliminar el sonido original, presiona nuevamente para 
reanudar la reproducción normal / Mantén presionado durante 2 segundos para 
cancelar la grabación interna y la reproducción externa

Presiona brevemente para disminuir el volumen/aumentar el volumen
Mantén presionado durante 2 segundos para reproducir la pista anterior/siguiente

Presiona brevemente para cambiar entre los modos de EQ (Normal, 3D y Bass Boost)
Mantén presionado durante 8 segundos para activar el modo de ahorro de energía

En el modo de reproducción de BT/TF, presiona brevemente para pausar la 
reproducción. En el modo de reproducción AUX, presiona brevemente para 
reproducir/pausar
Presiona brevemente para responder/terminar una llamada
Presiona dos veces para rechazar una llamada/volver a marcar el último número 
marcado
Mantén presionado durante 3 segundos para activar el asistente de voz

Presiona brevemente para cambiar entre los modos de reproducción de 
BT/TF/USB/AUX
Mantén pulsado durante 2 segundos hasta que escuches un pitido y luego suelta para 
desconectar la conexión BT
Mantén presionado durante 8 segundos para restaurar la configuración de fábrica
Haz doble clic para entrar en el modo TWS/cancelar el emparejamiento

Bedienungsanleitung DE
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1. Drücken und halten Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste, um das Gerät zu starten. Nach dem 
Einschalten blinkt die BT-Statusanzeige.
2. Öffnen Sie die BT-Einstellungen auf Ihrem Telefon und suchen Sie nach "ACEFAST K1". 
Tippen Sie darauf, um eine Verbindung herzustellen. Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, 
hören Sie einen Signalton und die grüne Anzeigeleuchte bleibt eingeschaltet.
3. Drücken und halten Sie die Mikrofontaste, um das Mikrofon einzuschalten. Drücken Sie die 
Mikrofontaste auf dem Lautsprecher, um den K-Gesangsmodus zu aktivieren.
4.Speicherfunktion: Wenn der Lautsprecher ausgeschaltet und dann wieder eingeschaltet wird, 
merkt er sich die vorherigen Einstellungen wie Lautstärke des Lautsprechers, 
Mikrofonlautstärke, Hallpegel und andere Einstellungen.

Langes Drücken zum Ein- oder Ausschalten
Im Falle eines Systemabsturzes lange 8 Sekunden drücken, um das Gerät 
auszuschalten und die Werkseinstellungen wiederherzustellen
Kurzes Drücken zum Wechseln zwischen verschiedenen Beleuchtungsmodi 
(wie Puls, Lauflicht, Spektrum oder Licht ausschalten)

Kurzes Drücken zum Aktivieren des K-Gesangsmodus

Kurzes Drücken für Nachhall-/Nachhall+

Kurzes Drücken für Mikrofonlautstärke-/Mikrofonlautstärke+

Einzelklick, um den Originalton zu eliminieren, erneut drücken, um die normale 
Wiedergabe fortzusetzen / Langes Drücken für 2 Sekunden, um die interne 
Aufnahme und externe Wiedergabe abzubrechen

Kurzes Drücken für leiser/lauter
Langes Drücken für 2 Sekunden, um zum vorherigen/nächsten Titel zu wechseln

Kurzes Drücken zum Wechseln der EQ-Modi (Normal, 3D und Bass-Boost)
Langes Drücken für 8 Sekunden, um den Stromsparmodus zu aktivieren

In der BT/TF-Karten-Wiedergabemodus, Kurzes Drücken zum Anhalten der Wiedergabe. Im 
AUX-Wiedergabemodus, Kurzes Drücken zum Wiedergeben/Pausieren
Kurzes Drücken zum Annehmen/Beenden eines Anrufs
Doppelklick zum Ablehnen eines Anrufs/Erneute Wahl der zuletzt gewählten Nummer
Langes Drücken für 3 Sekunden, um den Sprachassistenten zu aktivieren

Kurzes Drücken zum Wechseln zwischen den BT/TF/USB/AUX-Wiedergabemo-
di
Halte 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis du einen Signalton hörst, und lass dann los, 
um die BT-Verbindung zu trennen
Langes Drücken für 8 Sekunden, um die Werkseinstellungen wiederherzustellen.
Doppelklick zum Betreten des TWS-Modus/Abbrechen der Kopplung
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操作説明 JP
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1. 電源ボタンを長押しして起動します。起動後、BTのステータスインジケーターライ
トが点滅します。
2. 携帯電話のBT設定を開き、「ACEFAST K1」を検索します。タップして接続し、接
続が完了すると、プロンプト音が鳴り、緑色のライトが点灯します。
3. マイク電源ボタンを長押しして、マイクをオンにします。スピーカー上のマイクボタ
ンを押してK歌モードをアクティベートします。
4.メモリ機能：スピーカーが電源を切ってから再び電源を入れると、スピーカーの音量
、マイクの音量、リバーブレベル、その他の設定など、前回の設定が記憶されます。

長押しして電源のオン/オフを行います
システムがフリーズした場合、8秒間長押しして電源を切り、工場出荷時の設
定に復元します
短押しで異なるライティングモード（パルス、マーキー、スペクトル、また
はライトオフなど）を切り替えます

短押しでK歌モードをアクティベートします

短押しでリバーブを減らす/リバーブを増やす

短押しでマイク音量を下げる/マイク音量を上げる

短押しで元の音声を排除し、再度押すと通常の再生に戻ります/ 長押しで2秒
間内部録音と外部再生をキャンセルします

短押しで音量を下げる/音量を上げる
長押しで2秒間押し続けると、前のトラック/次のトラックを再生する

短押しでEQモード（通常、3D、ベースブースト）を切り替えます
8秒間長押しすると、省電力モードが有効になります

BT/TFカード再生モードでは、再生を一時停止するために短押しします。
AUX再生モードでは、短押しで再生/一時停止します
通話に応答/終了するためには、短押しします
通話を拒否/最後に発信した番号にリダイヤルするためには、二度押しします
音声アシスタントを起動するためには、長押しして3秒間押し続けます

短押しでBT/TF/USB/AUX再生モードを切り替えます
ビープ音が鳴るまで2秒間長押しし、その後離すと、BT接続が切断されます
長押しで8秒間押し続けると、工場出荷時の設定に戻ります
ダブルクリックでTWSモードに入る/ペアリングをキャンセルします

تعلیمات التشغیل AR
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.اضغط واستمر في الضغط على زر التشغیل لتشغیل الجھاز. بعد التشغیل، ستومض مؤشرات ضوء البلوتوث .1
 انقر للاتصال، وبمجرد الاتصال، ستسمع صوتاً ."ACEFAST K1" افتح إعدادات البلوتوث على ھاتفك وابحث عن .2
.للتأكید ویستمر الضوء الأخضر في الاشتعال
 اضغط واستمر في الضغط على زر تشغیل المیكروفون لتشغیل المیكروفون. اضغط على زر المیكروفون على السماعة .3
.(K-song) لتنشیط وضع العزف على الأغاني
 وظیفة الذاكرة: عند إیقاف تشغیل المكبر الصوت ومن ثم تشغیلھ مرة أخرى، سیتذكر الإعدادات السابقة مثل مستوى .4
.صوت المكبر الصوت، مستوى صوت المیكروفون، مستوى الصدى، وغیرھا من الإعدادات

الضغط الطویل لتشغیل/إیقاف التشغیل
في حالة تجمد النظام، الضغط الطویل لمدة 8 ثوانٍ لإیقاف التشغیل واستعادة الإعدادات المصنعیة

 الضغط القصیر للتبدیل بین وضعیات الإضاءة المختلفة (مثل النبض، والماركي، والطیف، أو إیقاف
تشغیل الإضاءة)

(K-song) الضغط القصیر لتنشیط وضع العزف على الأغاني

الضغط القصیر لتقلیل/زیادة تأثیر الصدى

الضغط القصیر لتقلیل/زیادة مستوى صوت المیكروفون

/ النقرة المفردة لإلغاء الصوت الأصلي، الضغط مرة أخرى لاستئناف التشغیل العادي
الضغط الطویل لمدة 2 ثانیة لإلغاء التسجیل الداخلي وتشغیل مستمرر الخارجي

الضغط القصیر للتقلیل/زیادة مستوى الصوت
الضغط الطویل لمدة 2 ثانیة لتشغیل المقطوعة السابقة/التالیة

(وتعزیز الباس ،Dعادي، 3) EQ الضغط القصیر للتبدیل بین أوضاع
الضغط الطویل لمدة 8 ثوانٍ لتمكین وضع توفیر الطاقة

 الضغط القصیر لإیقاف تشغیل الموسیقى مؤقتاً. في وضع تشغیل ،TF بطاقة/BT في وضع تشغیل
AUX، الضغط القصیر لتشغیل/إیقاف تشغیل الموسیقى

الضغط القصیر للرد على المكالمة/إنھائھا
الضغط المزدوج لرفض المكالمة/إعادة الاتصال بآخر رقم تم الاتصال بھ

الضغط الطویل لمدة 3 ثوانٍ لتنشیط المساعد الصوتي

TF/USB/AUX بطاقة/BT الضغط القصیر للتبدیل بین وضعي تشغیل
BT اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة 2 ثانیة حتى تسمع إشارة بیب، ثم أفلت لفصل الاتصال بتقنیة البلوتوث

الضغط الطویل لمدة 8 ثوانٍ لاستعادة الإعدادات الأصلیة
إلغاء عملیة الإقران/TWS الضغط المزدوج للدخول في وضع

Instrukcje obsługi PL
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1. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania, aby uruchomić. Po włączeniu, dioda 
sygnalizująca stan Bluetooth będzie migać.
2. Otwórz ustawienia BT na telefonie i wyszukaj "ACEFAST K1". Dotknij, aby połączyć się, a 
po nawiązaniu połączenia usłyszysz dźwięk powiadomienia, a zielona dioda zostanie 
włączona.
3. Przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania mikrofonu, aby włączyć mikrofon. W głośniku naciśnij 
przycisk mikrofonu, aby aktywować tryb K-song.
4. Funkcja pamięci: Gdy głośnik zostanie wyłączony, a następnie ponownie włączony, 
zapamięta poprzednie ustawienia takie jak głośność głośnika, głośność mikrofonu, poziom 
pogłosu i inne ustawienia.

Długie przytrzymanie przycisku, aby włączyć/wyłączyć zasilanie
W przypadku zawieszenia systemu, długie przyciskanie przez 8 sekund, aby 
wyłączyć i przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne
Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby przełączyć się pomiędzy różnymi trybami oświetlenia 
(np. puls, marquee, spectrum lub wyłączenie oświetlenia)

Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby aktywować tryb K-song

Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby zmniejszyć/zwiększyć pogłos (reverb)

Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby zmniejszyć/zwiększyć głośność mikrofonu

Jedno kliknięcie, aby wyeliminować dźwięk oryginalny, ponowne kliknięcie, aby 
wznowić normalne odtwarzanie / Długie przytrzymanie przez 2 sekundy, aby 
anulować nagrywanie wewnętrzne i zewnętrzne odtwarzanie

Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby zmniejszyć/zwiększyć głośność
Długie przytrzymanie przez 2 sekundy, aby odtworzyć poprzedni/następny utwór

Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby przełączać tryby EQ (Normalny, 3D i Bass Boost)
Długie przytrzymanie przez 8 sekund, aby włączyć tryb oszczędzania energii

W trybie odtwarzania BT/TF card, krótkie naciśnięcie wstrzymuje odtwarzanie. 
W trybie odtwarzania AUX, krótkie naciśnięcie odtwarza/wstrzymuje
Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby odebrać/zakończyć połączenie
Podwójne naciśnięcie, aby odrzucić połączenie/powtórzyć ostatnio wybierany 
numer
Długie przytrzymanie przez 3 sekundy, aby aktywować asystenta głosowego

Krótkie naciśnięcie, aby przełączać się między trybami odtwarzania BT/TF/USB/AUX
Przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy, aż usłyszysz sygnał dźwiękowy, a następnie puść, aby 
rozłączyć połączenie BT
Długie przytrzymanie przez 8 sekundy, aby przywrócić ustawienia fabryczne
Podwójne kliknięcie, aby wejść w tryb TWS/anulować parowanie
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Specifications and their parametersHướng dẫn vận hành VN
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1. Nhấn và giữ nút nguồn để khởi động. Sau khi bật nguồn, đèn chỉ trạng thái BT sẽ 
nhấp nháy.
2. Mở cài đặt BT trên điện thoại của bạn và tìm kiếm "ACEFAST K1". Chạm để kết nối 
và sau khi kết nối thành công, bạn sẽ nghe thấy âm thanh thông báo và đèn xanh sẽ 
sáng liên tục.
3. Nhấn và giữ nút nguồn của micro để bật micro. Nhấn nút micro trên loa để kích hoạt 
chế độ K-song.
4. Chức năng nhớ: Khi loa bị tắt nguồn và sau đó được bật nguồn lại, nó sẽ ghi nhớ các 
cài đặt trước đó như âm lượng loa, âm lượng microphone, mức độ reverb và các cài đặt 
khác.

Nhấn và giữ để bật/tắt nguồn
Trường hợp hệ thống bị treo, nhấn và giữ trong vòng 8 giây để tắt nguồn và 
khôi phục cài đặt nhà máy
Nhấn ngắn để chuyển đổi giữa các chế độ ánh sáng khác nhau (như Pulse, 
Marquee, Spectrum hoặc Tắt đèn)

Nhấn ngắn để kích hoạt chế độ K-song

Nhấn ngắn để giảm/gia tăng hiệu ứng âm thanh mô phỏng không gian

Nhấn ngắn để giảm/gia tăng âm lượng của microphone

Nhấn một lần để loại bỏ âm thanh gốc, nhấn lại để tiếp tục phát lại bình 
thường / Nhấn và giữ trong 2 giây để hủy bỏ việc ghi âm nội bộ và phát lại 
từ bên ngoài

Nhấn ngắn để giảm/gia tăng âm lượng
Nhấn và giữ trong 2 giây để phát lại bài hát trước/sau đó

Nhấn ngắn để chuyển đổi các chế độ cân bằng EQ (Bình thường, 3D, và Tăng 
cường Bass)
Nhấn và giữ trong 8 giây để kích hoạt chế độ tiết kiệm năng lượng

Ở chế độ phát lại qua BT/Thẻ TF, nhấn ngắn để tạm dừng phát lại. Ở chế 
độ phát lại qua AUX, nhấn ngắn để phát/tạm dừng
Nhấn ngắn để trả lời/kết thúc cuộc gọi
Nhấn hai lần để từ chối cuộc gọi/gọi lại số cuộc gọi cuối cùng
Nhấn và giữ trong 3 giây để kích hoạt trợ lý giọng nói

Nhấn ngắn để chuyển đổi giữa các chế độ phát lại BT/TF/USB/AUX
Nhấn và giữ trong 2 giây cho đến khi bạn nghe thấy tiếng bíp, sau đó thả ra 
để ngắt kết nối BT
Nhấn và giữ trong 8 giây để khôi phục cài đặt nhà máy
Nhấn hai lần để vào chế độ TWS/huỷ kết nối ghép đôi

Інструкції з експлуатації UA
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1. Натисніть та утримуйте кнопку включення, щоб увімкнути. Після ввімкнення 
індикаторний світлодіод статусу BT буде повільно мигати.
2. Відкрийте на своєму телефоні налаштування BT і знайдіть "ACEFAST K1". 
Торкніться, щоб підключитися, після чого ви почуєте звуковий сигнал і засвітиться 
зелена лампочка.
3. Натисніть та утримуйте кнопку включення мікрофона, щоб увімкнути мікрофон. 
Натисніть кнопку мікрофона на динаміку, щоб активувати режим «K-пісні».
4. Функція пам’яті: Коли динамік вимкнено і знову ввімкнено, він запам’ятовує 
попередні налаштування, такі як гучність динаміка, гучність мікрофона, рівень 
реверберації та інші налаштування.

Довге натиснення для увімкнення/вимкнення живлення
У випадку зависання системи, утримуйте протягом 8 секунд, щоб 
вимкнути живлення та відновити заводські налаштування
Коротке натискання, щоб перемикатися між різними режимами 
підсвічування (наприклад, Імпульс, Маркіз, Спектр або Вимкнути 
підсвічування)

Коротке натискання, щоб активувати режим K-пісні

Коротке натискання для зменшення/збільшення реверберації

Коротке натискання для зменшення гучності мікрофона/збільшення 
гучності мікрофона

Одиночне натискання, щоб прибрати початковий звук, натисніть ще раз, 
щоб відновити звичайне відтворення / Довге натиснення протягом 2 
секунд, щоб скасувати внутрішнє записування та зовнішнє відтворення

Коротке натискання для зменшення гучності/збільшення гучності
Довге натискання протягом 2 секунд, щоб відтворити попередній/наступний трек.

Коротке натискання, щоб перемикати режими EQ (Звичайний, 3D та Підвищення басів)
Довге натискання протягом 8 секунд, щоб увімкнути режим енергозбереження

У режимі відтворення через BT/TF-карту, коротке натискання для призупинки 
відтворення. У режимі AUX-відтворення, коротке натискання, щоб 
відтворити/призупинити
Коротке натискання, щоб відповісти/завершити виклик
Подвійне натискання, щоб відхилити виклик/повторно набрати останній номер
Довге натискання протягом 3 секунд для активації голосового помічника

Коротке натискання, щоб перемикатися між режимами відтворення через 
BT/TF/USB/AUX
Натисніть і утримуйте протягом 2 секунд, поки не почуєте сигнал дзвінка, потім 
відпустіть, щоб відключити з’єднання BT
Довге натискання протягом 8 секунд для відновлення заводських налаштувань
Подвійне натискання для входу у режим TWS/скасування парування

BT version:

DSP sound:

Output power:

Voltage time:

Charging time:

TWS connection range:

BT range:

AUX mode:

TF card mode:

USB mode:

Speaker size:

Battery capacity:

Product size:

Product weight:

Charging method:

Impedance:

Actions 5.0+MVSILICON DSP

Bass boost

200W Max

DC 5V/3A

≈4-5h

≤6m

＞10m(open area)

3.5mm audio jack

Max 128G TF card

Max 128G USB

78mm*2+57mm*2

18000mAh

396*131*174mm

3.274KG

Type C 5V/3A

4Ω±15%

Wireless Charging Microphone Instructions:
1. During use, the handheld K1 wireless charging microphone's display shows a 3-bar 
battery indicator when the battery is sufficient. When the battery symbol is empty, it 
indicates low battery, please charge it promptly.
2. When charging, please use the included USB charging cable to charge the 
microphone. The red light will illuminate during charging and turn off when fully 
charged.
3. For the first time use, it is recommended to completely drain the microphone's 
battery before charging.
4. If purchasing two microphones, make sure their frequency channels are set apart to 
avoid interference.
5. In TWS (True Wireless Stereo) mode, only two microphones with different frequency 
channels can be connected.
Note: When using the microphone, hold it by the middle part. Holding it by the bottom 
can block the antenna and cause signal interruption or intermittent connection.
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